

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AFGHAN AND IRAQI ALLIES UNDER SERIOUS
THREAT BECAUSE OF THEIR FAITHFUL
SERVICE TO THE UNITED STATES, ON THEIR
OWN AND ON BEHALF OF OTHERS SIMILARLY
SITUATED,

Plaintiffs,

– against –

MICHAEL R. POMPEO, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 18-cv-01388-TSC

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 12

ARGUMENT..... 13

 I. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT
 INJUNCTIVE RELIEF..... 14

 II. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THEIR CLAIMS..... 16

 A. The APA Authorizes This Court to Remedy Unreasonable Delay in the
 Adjudication of SIV Applications. 16

 B. This Court Should Remedy Defendants’ Unreasonable Delay in the
 Adjudication of SIV Applications. 18

 III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH IN
 FAVOR OF PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Airaj v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , No. CV 15-983 (ESH), 2016 WL 1698260 (D.D.C. Apr. 27, 2016)	19
<i>Al-Joudi v. Bush</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2005)	15
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183	23
<i>In re Am. Rivers and Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	20
<i>In re Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72	24
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	24, 25
<i>In re Ctr. for Auto Safety</i> , 793 F.2d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	20
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2017)	17
<i>Damus v. Nielsen</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018)	1
<i>Doe v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , No. 15-cv-01971 (RWR) (D.D.C.)	20, 24
<i>Geneme v. Holder</i> , 935 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D.D.C. 2013)	22
<i>Hamandi v. Chertoff</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2008)	17
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 871 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>In re Int’l Chem. Workers Union</i> , 958 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	20

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Kirwa v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2017)	15
<i>League of Women Voters of the U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1	14
<i>Muwekma Tribe v. Babbitt</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000)	20
<i>N. Mariana Islands v. United States</i> , 686 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009)	25
<i>*Nine Iraqi Allies Under Serious Threat Because of Their Faithful Serv. to the United States v. Kerry</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 268 (D.D.C. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>*Nio v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 270 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D.D.C. 2017)	15
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	24
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	17
<i>O'Donnell Constr. Co. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 963 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	25
<i>*In re People's Mojahedin Org. of Iran</i> , 680 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	18, 19, 20, 23
<i>Protect Democracy Project, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 293 (D.D.C. 2017)	25
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Auchter</i> , 702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Brock</i> , 823 F.2d 626 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	25
<i>R.I.L-R v. Johnson</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015)	25
<i>SAI v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D.D.C. 2015)	20

Cases	Page(s)
<i>*Telecomm. Research & Action Ctr. v. Fed. Commc’n. Comm’n</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re United Mine Workers of Am. Int’l Union</i> , 190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	23, 25
<i>Wilson v. Grp. Hospitalization & Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 791 F. Supp. 309 (D.D.C. 1992)	15
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	14
 Statutes	
*5 U.S.C. § 555(b)	16
*5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	16, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1361	17
*Afghan Allies Protection Act of 2009, Pub. L. 111-8, 123 Stat. 807 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
*Refugee Crisis in Iraq Act of 2007, Pub. L. 110-181, 122 Stat. 395 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
22 C.F.R. § 42.81(a).....	17
150 Cong. Rec. 162 (2013).....	9
<i>Emails From A Dead Man</i> , This American Life (June 28, 2013), https://www.thisamericanlife.org/takingnames/	15
S. Rep. No. 116-262, at § 1214 (2018)	26
